

STATE OF NEW YORK: SUPREME COURT:
APPELLATE DIVISION: THIRD DEPARTMENT

NORSE ENERGY CORP. USA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

TOWN OF DRYDEN and TOWN OF DRYDEN TOWN
BOARD,

Defendant-Respondents.

-and-

DRYDEN RESOURCES AWARENESS COALITION,
by its President, Marie McRae,

Proposed Intervenor-Cross-Appellant

BRIEF OF
ASSEMBLYWOMAN
BARBARA LIFTON AS
AMICUS CURIAE

Appellate Division
Third Department
Index No. 515227

By: Jordan A. Lesser, Esq.
Attorney for Barbara Lifton, Assemblywoman
Amicus Curiae
New York State Assembly
555 Legislative Office Building
Albany, NY 12248
Phone: (518) 455-5444
Mobile: (985) 228-0021
Fax: (518) 455-4640
lesserj@assembly.state.ny.us

December 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ARTICLE IX OF THE NY CONSTITUTION AUTHORIZES MUNICIPAL ZONING AUTHORITY .	5
A. US Supreme Court case law upholds the validity of local government power to enact zoning ordinances	6
B. The NY Constitution requires legislation seeking to curtail local government powers to pass in two consecutive calendar years	7
II. MUNICIPAL HOME RULE POWERS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY ECL §23-0303(2)	8
A. NY case law supports local zoning control over extractive industries with state regulatory programs	8
B. Legislative history of the state oil, gas and solution mining program indicates no intent to preempt municipal zoning authority	10
C. ECL §23-0301 does not indicate that the state oil, gas and solution mining program preempts local zoning authority	12
III. THERE IS NO LEGAL REQUIREMENT OR VESTED RIGHT FOR NATURAL RESOURCE EXTRACTION.....	14
A. Complete zoning exclusion of extractive industry is valid	14
B. No vested right to drill using high-volume hydraulic fracturing exists in NY	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anschutz Exploration Corp. v. Town of Dryden, 940 N.Y.S.2d 458 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	8, 14
Cobleskill Stone Prod. v. Town of Schoharie, 2012 WL 1948307 (NYAD 3Dept.5/31/2012).	17
Cooperstown Holstein Corp., v. Town of Middlefield, 35 Misc.3d 767, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012).	10, 11
Frew Run Gravel Prod., Inc. v. Town of Carroll, 71 N.Y. 2d 126 (N.Y. 1987).....	4, 9
Gernatt Asphalt Prod. Inc., v. Town of Sardinia, 87 N.Y. 2d 668 (N.Y. 1991).	4, 14, 15
People v. Miller, 304 N.Y. 105, 108 (1952).	18
Matter of Envirogas, Inc. v. Town of Kiantone 112 Misc.2d 432 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982).	11
Preble Aggregate v. Town of Preble, 263 A.D.2d 849, (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).	5, 16
Village of Euclid v. Amber Realty Co. 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	6
Wambat Realty Corp., v. State of NY, 41 N.Y.2d 490 (N.Y. 1977).....	7, 8
Western Land Serv. v. NYSDEC 26 A.D.3d 15, (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).	12, 13

Statutes

NY STAT. LOCAL GOVT. §10(6).....	3, 5, 9
NY ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW §23-0301	12
NY ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW §23-0303(2).....	10
NY ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW §23-2703(1) [as originally enacted, L 1974, ch 1043]	3, 8
NY ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW §23-2703(2)	14
NY TOWN LAW §261.....	9

Rules

N.Y. DEP’T ENVTL. CONSERV., *Draft Supplemental Generic Environmental Impact Statement*

(*dSGEIS*) (proposed Sept. 2011), available at <http://www.dec.ny.gov/energy/75370.html> 2

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, §2(b)(1).....3, 5, 7

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, §2(b)(2).....5

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, §2(b)(3)..... 3

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, §2(c)(ii)(10).....3, 5
